

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 1. GENERAL

The Company was incorporated in Bermuda on 9th May, 2001 as an exempted company with limited liability and its shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. The addresses of the registered office and principal place of business of the Company are disclosed in the “Corporate Information” section to the annual report.

The financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars, which is the same as the functional currency of the Company.

The Company is an investment holding company. The activities of its principal subsidiaries are set out in note 37.

## 2. APPLICATION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS/ CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

In the current year, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS(s)”), Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS(s)”) and Interpretations (hereinafter collectively referred to as “new HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) that are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2005. The application of the new HKFRSs has resulted in a change in the presentation of the consolidated income statement, consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of changes in equity. In particular, the presentation of minority interests and share of tax of jointly controlled entities have been changed. The changes in presentation have been applied retrospectively. The adoption of the new HKFRSs has resulted in changes to the Group’s accounting policies in the following areas that have an effect on how the results for the current and/or prior accounting periods are prepared and presented:

### Business combinations

In the current year, the Group has applied HKFRS 3 “Business Combinations” which is effective for business combinations for which the agreement date is on or after 1st January, 2005. The principal effects of the application of HKFRS 3 to the Group are summarised below:

*Excess of the Group’s interest in the net fair value of acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost (previously known as “negative goodwill”)*

In accordance with HKFRS 3, any excess of the Group’s interest in the net fair value of acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition (“discount on acquisition”) is recognised immediately in profit or loss in the period in which the acquisition takes place. In previous years, negative goodwill arising on acquisitions prior to 1st January, 2001 was held in reserves. In accordance with the relevant transitional provisions in HKFRS 3, the Group has derecognised all negative goodwill on 1st January, 2005 of which negative goodwill of HK\$1,720,000 was previously recorded in reserves with a corresponding decrease to accumulated losses.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 2. APPLICATION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS/ CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Financial instruments

In the current year, the Group has applied HKAS 32 “Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation” and HKAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. HKAS 32 requires retrospective application and the adoption of HKAS 32 has had no material effect on how the results for the current or prior accounting years are prepared. HKAS 39, which is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2005, generally does not permit recognition, derecognition or measurement of financial assets and liabilities on a retrospective basis. The principal effects resulting from the implementation of HKAS 39 are summarised below:

#### *Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities*

The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in HKAS 39 with respect to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities that are within the scope of HKAS 39.

#### *Debt and equity securities previously accounted for under the benchmark treatment of SSAP 24*

Up to 31st December, 2004, the Group classified and measured its investments in debt and equity securities in accordance with the benchmark treatment of Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 24 “Accounting for Investments in Securities” issued by the HKICPA (“SSAP 24”). Under SSAP 24, the Group’s investments in debt or equity securities are classified as “investment securities”. “Investment securities” are carried at cost less impairment losses (if any). From 1st January, 2005 onwards, the Group classified and measured its debt and equity securities in accordance with HKAS 39. Under HKAS 39, financial assets are classified as “financial assets at fair value through profit or loss”, “available-for-sale financial assets”, “loans and receivables”, or “held-to-maturity financial assets”. “Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss” and “available-for-sale financial assets” are carried at fair value, with changes in fair values recognised in profit or loss and equity, respectively. “Loans and receivables” and “held-to-maturity financial assets” are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

On 1st January, 2005, the Group classified and measured its investments in debt and equity securities in accordance with the transitional provision of HKAS 39. Investments in securities classified under non-current assets with carrying amounts of HK\$6,100,000 were reclassified to available-for-sale investments. An adjustment of HK\$1,028,000 to the previous carrying amounts of assets at 1st January, 2005 has been made to the Group’s investment revaluation reserve.

### Owner-occupied Leasehold Interest in Land

In previous years, owner-occupied leasehold land and buildings were included in property, plant and equipment and measured using the revaluation model. In the current year, the Group has applied HKAS 17 Leases. Under HKAS 17, the land and buildings elements of a lease of land and buildings are considered separately for the purposes of lease classification, unless the lease payments cannot be allocated reliably between the land and buildings elements, in which case, the entire lease is generally treated as a finance lease. To the extent that the allocation of the lease payments between the land and buildings elements can be made reliably, the leasehold interests in land are reclassified to prepaid lease payments under operating leases, which are carried at cost and amortised over the lease term on a straight line basis. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 2. APPLICATION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS/ CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Owner-occupied Leasehold Interest in Land (continued)

As at 31st December, 2004, an amount of HK\$2,728,000 previously classified as property, plant and equipment has been classified to prepaid lease payments. Of the amount reclassified, HK\$75,000 has been classified as a current asset, while the remaining portion of HK\$2,653,000 has been classified as a non-current asset.

## 3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The changes in accounting policies described in note 2 above have no material impact on the results for the current and prior years.

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described in note 2 above on the balance sheet items are as follows:

	As at 31st December, 2004 (originally stated) HK\$'000	Effect of HKAS 1 and HKAS 27 HK\$'000	Effect of HKAS 17 HK\$'000	At 31st December, 2004 (restated) HK\$'000	Effect of HKFRS 3 HK\$'000	Effect of HKAS 39 HK\$'000	As at 1st January, 2005 (restated) HK\$'000
<b>Balance sheet items</b>							
Property, plant and equipment	8,930	-	(2,728)	6,202	-	-	6,202
Prepaid lease payments							
- non-current portion	-	-	2,653	2,653	-	-	2,653
- current portion	-	-	75	75	-	-	75
Available-for-sale investments	-	-	-	-	-	7,128	7,128
Investment securities	6,100	-	-	6,100	-	(6,100)	-
Other assets and liabilities	55,030	-	-	55,030	-	-	55,030
	<u>70,060</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>70,060</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,028</u>	<u>71,088</u>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>							
Share capital	33,000	-	-	33,000	-	-	33,000
Share premium	34,653	-	-	34,653	-	-	34,653
Investments revaluation reserve	-	-	-	-	-	1,028	1,028
Special reserve	17,926	-	-	17,926	-	-	17,926
Goodwill reserve	1,720	-	-	1,720	(1,720)	-	-
Minority interests	-	188	-	188	-	-	188
Accumulated losses	(17,427)	-	-	(17,427)	1,720	-	(15,707)
	<u>69,872</u>	<u>188</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>70,060</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,028</u>	<u>71,088</u>
Minority interests	188	(188)	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>70,060</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>70,060</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,028</u>	<u>71,088</u>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group's equity on 1st January, 2004 are summarised as follows:

	As originally stated HK\$'000	Effect of HKAS 1 and HKAS 27 HK\$'000	As restated HK\$'000
Share capital and other reserves	126,141	–	126,141
Minority interests	–	262	262
Total effects on equity	<u>126,141</u>	<u>262</u>	<u>126,403</u>
Minority interests	<u>262</u>	<u>(262)</u>	<u>–</u>

The Company has not early applied the following new HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these standards and interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment)	Capital disclosures <sup>1</sup>
HKAS 19 (Amendment)	Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures <sup>2</sup>
HKAS 21 (Amendment)	Net investment in a foreign operation <sup>2</sup>
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	Cash flow hedge accounting of forecast intragroup transactions <sup>2</sup>
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	The fair value option <sup>2</sup>
HKAS 39 & HKFRS 4 (Amendments)	Financial guarantee contracts <sup>2</sup>
HKFRS 6	Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources <sup>2</sup>
HKFRS 7	Financial instruments: Disclosures <sup>1</sup>
HK(IFRIC) – INT 4	Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease <sup>2</sup>
HK(IFRIC) – INT 5	Rights to interests arising from decommissioning, restoration and environmental rehabilitation funds <sup>2</sup>
HK(IFRIC) – INT 6	Liabilities arising from participating in a specific market – waste electrical and electronic equipment <sup>3</sup>
HK(IFRIC) – INT 7	Applying the restatement approach under HKAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies <sup>4</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2007.

<sup>2</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2006.

<sup>3</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st December, 2005.

<sup>4</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st March, 2006.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial instruments, which are measured at revalued amounts or fair values, as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs. In addition, the financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and by the Companies Ordinance.

### **Basis of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with those used by other members of the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

Minority interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are presented separately from the Group's equity therein. Minority interests in the net assets consist of the amount of those interests at the date of the original business combination and the minority's share of changes in equity since the date of the combination. Losses applicable to the minority in excess of the minority's interest in the subsidiary's equity are allocated against the interests of the Group except to the extent that the minority has a binding obligation and is able to make an additional investment to cover the losses.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Jointly controlled entities

Joint venture arrangements which involve the establishment of a separate entity in which each venturer has an interest are referred to as jointly controlled entities.

The results and assets and liabilities of jointly controlled entities are incorporated in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, investments in jointly controlled entities are carried in the consolidated balance sheet at cost as adjusted for post-acquisition changes in the Group's share of the profit or loss and of changes in equity of the jointly controlled entities, less any identified impairment loss. When the Group's share of losses of a jointly controlled entity equals or exceeds its interest in that jointly controlled entity (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in the jointly controlled entity), the Group discontinues recognising its share of further losses. An additional share of losses is provided for and a liability is recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of that jointly controlled entity.

When a group entity transacts with a jointly controlled entity of the Group, unrealised profits or losses are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the jointly controlled entity, except to the extent that unrealised losses provide evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred, in which case, the full amount of losses is recognised.

### Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Income from the production and distribution of films is recognised when the production is completed, released and the amount can be measured reliably, which is generally when the cinema circuit confirms to the Group its share of box office receipts.

Income from the licensing of the distribution and broadcasting rights over films and television series is recognised when the Company's entitlement to such payments has been established which, subject to the terms of the relevant agreements, is usually upon delivery of the film negatives to the customers.

Amounts received for pre-sales of the distribution and broadcasting rights over films and television series before completion of production are accounted for as receipts in advance and grouped under trade and other payables in the balance sheet.

Income from the provision of film processing services is recognised when the services are provided.

Advertising and promotional service income is recognised when the services are rendered.

Interest income from a financial asset is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### **Excess of an acquirer's interest in the net fair value of an acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost ("discount on acquisitions")**

A discount on acquisition arising on an acquisition of a subsidiary or jointly controlled entity for which the agreement date is on or after 1st January, 2005 represents the excess of the net fair value of an acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of the business combination. Discount on acquisition is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

As explained in note 2 above, all negative goodwill as at 1st January, 2005 has been derecognised with a corresponding adjustment to the Group's accumulated losses.

### **Property, plant and equipment**

Buildings are stated in the balance sheet at their revalued amount, being the fair value on the basis of their existing use at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and any subsequent impairment losses. Revaluations are performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair values at the balance sheet date.

Other property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Any revaluation increase arising on revaluation of leasehold land and buildings is credited to the revaluation reserve, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised as an expense, in which case the increase is credited to the income statement to the extent of the decrease previously charged. A decrease in net carrying amount arising on revaluation of an asset is dealt with as an expense to the extent that it exceeds the balance, if any, on the revaluation reserve relating to a previous revaluation of that asset. On the subsequent sale or retirement of a revalued asset, the attributable revaluation surplus is transferred to accumulated profits.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost or fair value of property, plant and equipment over their estimated useful lives after taking into account their estimated residual value, using the straight line method.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in the income statement in the year in which the item is derecognised.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Leasing

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

### *The Group as lessee*

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to enter into an operating lease are recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on a straight line basis.

### Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated using the first-in, first-out method.

Cost comprises direct materials and, when applicable, direct labour costs and those overhead that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less any estimated costs of completion and costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.

### Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the balance sheet when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

### *Financial assets*

The Group's financial assets are classified as loans and receivables and available-for-sale financial assets. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace. The accounting policies adopted in respect of each category of financial assets are set out below.

### *Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. At each balance sheet date subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables (including trade and other receivables, amount due from a jointly controlled entity, amount due from a related company, amount due from a minority shareholder of a subsidiary, pledged bank deposits and bank balances) are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any identified impairment losses. An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, and is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. Impairment losses are reversed in subsequent periods when an increase in the asset's recoverable amount can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, subject to a restriction that the carrying amount of the asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.



# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Financial instruments (continued)

#### *Available-for-sale financial assets*

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated or not classified as any of the other categories (set out above). At each balance sheet date subsequent to initial recognition, available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognised in equity, until the financial asset is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, at which time, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity is removed from equity and recognised in profit or loss. Any impairment losses on available-for-sale financial assets are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses on available-for-sale equity investments will not reverse in profit or loss in subsequent periods.

#### *Financial liabilities and equity*

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by a group entity are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the group after deducting all of its liabilities. The accounting policies adopted in respect of financial liabilities and equity instruments are set out below.

#### *Financial liabilities*

Financial liabilities including bank and other borrowings and trade and other payables are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

#### *Equity instruments*

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

#### *Derecognition*

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets expire or, the financial assets are transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised directly in equity is recognised in profit or loss.

For financial liabilities, they are removed from the Group's balance sheet (i.e. when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged, cancelled or expires). The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid or payable is recognised in profit or loss.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Film rights and production in progress

Film rights generated by the Group or perpetual rights acquired by the Group are stated at cost less impairment losses, and net realisable value. Costs of film rights, represent the carrying value transferred from film production in progress upon completion or the purchase price of the perpetual film rights, and are amortised over the period of two to twenty years based on the expected income streams.

Film production in progress represents films and television series under production and is stated at production costs incurred to date, less foreseeable losses. Such production costs are carried forward as production in progress.

### Impairment losses

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amounts, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

### Retirement benefits costs

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans and Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme are charged as expense as they fall due.

### Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are recorded in its functional currency (i.e. the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates) at the rates of exchanges prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Foreign currencies (continued)

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation of monetary items, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

### Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and interests in joint ventures, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited to the income statement, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 5. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management makes various estimates based on past experiences, expectations of the future and other information. The key sources of estimation uncertainty that may significantly affect the amounts recognised in the financial statements are disclosed below:

### **Estimated impairment on trade and other receivables and deposits paid, amount due from a jointly controlled entity and amount due from a related company**

Management regularly reviews the recoverability and/or aging of trade and other receivables and deposit paid, amount due from a jointly controlled entity and amount due from a related company. Appropriate impairment for estimated irrecoverable amounts are recognised in profit and loss when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired.

In determining whether impairment for bad and doubtful debts is required, the Group takes into consideration the aging status and likelihood of collection. Specific allowance is only made for receivables that are unlikely to be collected and is recognised on the difference between the estimated future cash flow expected to receive discounted using the original effective interest rate and its carrying value.

### **Estimated impairment loss on film production in progress**

Management regularly reviews the recoverability of the Group's film production in progress with reference to its intended use and current market environment. Appropriate impairment for estimated irrecoverable amounts are recognised in profit and loss when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired.

In determining whether impairment on film production in progress is required, the Group takes into consideration the intended use of the assets, the current market environment, the estimated market value of the assets and/or the present value of future cash flow expected to receive. Impairment is recognised based on the higher of estimated future cash flow and estimated market value.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group's major financial instruments include available-for-sale investments, trade and other receivables, amount due from a jointly controlled entity, amount due from a related company, pledged bank deposits, bank balances, trade and other payables, and bank and other borrowings. Details of these financial instruments are disclosed in the respective notes. The risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. Management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

### Currency risk

Certain trade and other receivables and loans receivable of the Group are denominated in foreign currencies. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arises.

### Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value and cash flow interest rate risk through fixed and variable interest rates borrowings and short term bank deposits as disclosed in notes 25 and 27 respectively. The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, management monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arises.

### Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity security price risk through its available-for-sale investments. The Group currently does not have a price risk hedging policy. However, management monitors price fluctuation exposure and will consider hedging significant price fluctuation exposure should the need arises.

### Liquidity risk

The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the funds generated from its operations. The Directors have given careful consideration on the measures currently undertaken by the Group in respect of the Group's liquidity position. During the year, the Group has continued to tighten cost controls over operating costs to improve the cash flows, profitability and operations of the Group. The directors believe that the Group will have sufficient working capital for its future operational requirements.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

### Credit risk

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of counterparties' failure to perform their obligations as at 31st December, 2005 in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets as stated in the consolidated balance sheet.

The Group's concentration of credit risk by geographical locations is mainly concentrated in Hong Kong, which accounted for approximately 89% (2004: 73%) of the turnover for the year ended 31st December, 2005.

The largest customer accounted for approximately 26% (2004: 6%) of the revenue and the five largest customers in aggregate accounted for approximately 63% (2004: 18%) of the revenue for the year ended 31st December, 2005.

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated a team responsible for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual receivable at each balance sheet date to ensure that adequate impairment losses are recognised for irrecoverable amounts. In this regards, the directors of the Company consider that the Group's credit risk is significantly reduced.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings.

## 7. REVENUE

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
An analysis of revenue is as follows:		
Film distribution and licensing income	17,838	20,152
Film processing income	18,117	22,529
Advertising and promotional service income	7,301	10,511
	<u>43,256</u>	<u>53,192</u>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 8. SEGMENT INFORMATION

### BUSINESS SEGMENTS

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into three operating divisions – film distribution and licensing, film processing and advertising and promotional services. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Segment information about these businesses is presented below.

2005

	Film distribution and licensing HK\$'000	Film processing HK\$'000	Advertising and promotional services HK\$'000	Other operations HK\$'000	Elimination HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
REVENUE						
External revenue	18,117	17,838	7,301	–	–	43,256
Inter segment revenue	227	2,531	2,427	–	(5,185)	–
Total revenue	<u>18,344</u>	<u>20,369</u>	<u>9,728</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(5,185)</u>	<u>43,256</u>
RESULT						
Segment result	<u>(2,904)</u>	<u>2,815</u>	<u>1,152</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	1,063
Other income						2,743
Unallocated corporate expenses						(22,952)
Finance costs						(804)
Share of results of jointly controlled entities	–	–	–	87	–	<u>87</u>
Loss before taxation						(19,863)
Taxation						<u>1,244</u>
Loss for the year						<u>(18,619)</u>

Inter segment revenue is charged at prevailing market rate.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 8. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

### BUSINESS SEGMENTS (continued)

2005

### BALANCE SHEET

	Film distribution and licensing HK\$'000	Film processing HK\$'000	Advertising and promotional services HK\$'000	Others operations HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>ASSETS</b>					
Segment assets	73,232	18,468	2,460	–	94,160
Interests in jointly controlled entities	–	–	–	19,871	19,871
Unallocated corporate assets					8,583
Consolidated total assets					<u>122,614</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>					
Segment liabilities	40,782	2,463	883	–	44,128
Unallocated corporate liabilities					26,112
Consolidated total liabilities					<u>70,240</u>
<b>OTHER INFORMATION</b>					
Capital expenditure	20	124	39	–	183
Impairment on trade and other receivables	2,717	996	–	–	3,713
Release of prepaid lease payments	–	63	–	12	75
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	192	1,894	84	21	2,191
Impairment loss recognised in respect of film production in progress	<u>7,795</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>7,795</u>



# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 8. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

### BUSINESS SEGMENTS (continued)

2004

	Film distribution and licensing HK\$'000	Film processing HK\$'000	Advertising and promotional services HK\$'000	Other operations HK\$'000	Elimination HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
REVENUE						
External revenue	22,519	20,162	10,511	–	–	53,192
Inter segment revenue	706	1,519	523	–	(2,748)	–
Total revenue	<u>23,225</u>	<u>21,681</u>	<u>11,034</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(2,748)</u>	<u>53,192</u>
RESULT						
Segment result	<u>(27,013)</u>	<u>4,555</u>	<u>2,838</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	(19,620)
Other income						2,227
Unallocated corporate expenses						(23,744)
Finance costs						(751)
Impairment loss recognised on loan to a jointly controlled entity	–	–	–	(10,927)	–	(10,927)
Amortisation on goodwill of investment in jointly controlled entity	–	–	–	(300)	–	(300)
Impairment on goodwill of investment in jointly controlled entity	–	–	–	(2,400)	–	(2,400)
Share of results of jointly controlled entities	–	–	–	(362)	–	<u>(362)</u>
Loss before taxation						(55,877)
Taxation						<u>(466)</u>
Loss for the year						<u>(56,343)</u>

Inter segment revenue is charged at prevailing market rate.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 8. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

### BUSINESS SEGMENTS (continued)

2004

### BALANCE SHEET

	Film distribution and licensing HK\$'000	Film processing HK\$'000	Advertising and promotional services HK\$'000	Others operations HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>ASSETS</b>					
Segment assets	60,862	24,679	4,508	–	90,049
Interests in jointly controlled entities	–	–	–	16,284	16,284
Unallocated corporate assets					7,196
Consolidated total assets					<u>113,529</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>					
Segment liabilities	14,035	2,603	3,040	–	19,678
Unallocated corporate liabilities					23,791
Consolidated total liabilities					<u>43,469</u>
<b>OTHER INFORMATION</b>					
Capital expenditure	199	112	42	–	353
Impairment on trade and other receivables	3,742	–	–	–	3,742
Release of prepaid lease payments	–	63	–	12	75
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	249	1,877	78	22	2,226
Amortisation of goodwill of investment in jointly controlled entity	–	–	–	300	300
Impairment loss recognised in respect of film production in progress	<u>6,981</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>6,981</u>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 8. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

### GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

The Group's customers are located in Hong Kong, the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"), Taiwan, Malaysia, Europe and other parts of Asia. Film distribution and licensing business is carried out in Hong Kong and the PRC. The Group's advertising and promotional and film processing divisions are located in Hong Kong.

An analysis of the Group's revenue by geographical market, based on the origin of the services and an analysis of the carrying amount of segment assets and capital additions analysed by the geographical area in which the assets are located, is presented below.

#### 2005

	<b>Hong Kong</b> HK\$'000	<b>The PRC</b> HK\$'000	<b>Others</b> HK\$'000	<b>Total</b> HK\$'000
Revenue	<u>38,407</u>	<u>383</u>	<u>4,466</u>	<u>43,256</u>

	<b>Hong Kong</b> HK\$'000	<b>The PRC</b> HK\$'000	<b>Others</b> HK\$'000	<b>Total</b> HK\$'000
Carrying amount of segment assets	<u>96,003</u>	<u>26,187</u>	<u>424</u>	<u>122,614</u>
Additions to property, plant and equipment	<u>183</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>183</u>

#### 2004

	<b>Hong Kong</b> HK\$'000	<b>The PRC</b> HK\$'000	<b>Others</b> HK\$'000	<b>Total</b> HK\$'000
Revenue	<u>38,712</u>	<u>7,982</u>	<u>6,498</u>	<u>53,192</u>

	<b>Hong Kong</b> HK\$'000	<b>The PRC</b> HK\$'000	<b>Others</b> HK\$'000	<b>Total</b> HK\$'000
Carrying amount of segment assets	<u>75,679</u>	<u>23,350</u>	<u>14,500</u>	<u>113,529</u>
Additions to property, plant and equipment	<u>337</u>	<u>16</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>353</u>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 9. FINANCE COSTS

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Interest on bank and other loans:		
– wholly repayable within five years	804	732
– not wholly repayable within five years	–	19
	<u>804</u>	<u>751</u>

## 10. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Loss before taxation has been arrived at after charging:		
Directors' emoluments ( <i>note 12</i> )	3,408	3,146
Other staff costs	11,492	11,492
Total staff costs	<u>14,900</u>	<u>14,638</u>
Auditors' remuneration	1,005	878
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	2,191	2,226
Release of prepaid lease payments	75	75
Impairment on trade and other receivables	3,713	3,742
Impairment loss recognised in respect of film production in progress (included in cost of sales)	7,795	6,981
Cost of inventories recognised as expenses	8,410	8,943
Share of tax of jointly controlled entities (included in share of results of jointly controlled entities)	43	41
and after crediting:		
Interest income	<u>100</u>	<u>36</u>

Included in total staff costs is an aggregate amount of HK\$527,000 (2004: HK\$607,000) in respect of contribution to retirement benefit schemes paid or payable by the Group.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 11. TAXATION

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Hong Kong Profits Tax		
– provision for current year	143	342
– (over)underprovision in prior years	(1,177)	197
	(1,034)	539
Deferred tax credit ( <i>note 28</i> )	(210)	(73)
Taxation attributable to the Company and its subsidiaries	<u>(1,244)</u>	<u>466</u>

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 17.5% of the estimated profit for both years.

No provision for tax in other jurisdictions for both years has been made in the financial statements as neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had any assessable profit subject to tax in other jurisdictions.

The taxation for the year can be reconciled to the loss before taxation per the income statement as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Loss before taxation	<u>(19,863)</u>	<u>(55,877)</u>
Tax at the domestic income tax rate of 17.5%	(3,476)	(9,778)
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purpose	2,098	4,047
Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purpose	(26)	(5)
(Over)underprovision in prior years	(1,177)	197
Tax effect of tax losses not recognised	1,387	5,930
Utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised	(36)	(33)
Utilisation of deferred tax assets previously not recognised	–	(230)
Tax effect on share of results of jointly controlled entities	(14)	338
Tax (credit) charge for the year	<u>(1,244)</u>	<u>466</u>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 12. DIRECTORS' AND EMPLOYEES' EMOLUMENTS

### (a) Directors' emoluments

The emoluments paid or payable to each of the eight (2004: seven) directors were as follows:

2005

	Wong Pak Ming	Wong Kit Fong	Wong Yee Kwan, Alvina	Lai Voon Wai	Wan Ngar Yin, David	Ko Tin Chow*	Tang Kai Kui, Terence*	Woo, Alan**	Total
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Fees	-	-	-	120	240	-	10	110	480
Other emoluments:									
Salaries and other benefits	1,788	526	536	-	-	40	-	-	2,890
Retirement scheme contributions	12	12	12	-	-	2	-	-	38
<b>Total emoluments</b>	<b>1,800</b>	<b>538</b>	<b>548</b>	<b>120</b>	<b>240</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>110</b>	<b>3,408</b>

2004

	Wong Pak Ming	Wong Kit Fong	Wong Yee Kwan, Alvina	Lai Voon Wai	Wan Ngar Yin, David	Woo, Alan**	Hou Lee Tsun, Laurence***	Total
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Fees	-	-	-	120	240	20	100	480
Other emoluments:								
Salaries and other benefits	1,788	482	360	-	-	-	-	2,630
Retirement scheme contributions	12	12	12	-	-	-	-	36
<b>Total emoluments</b>	<b>1,800</b>	<b>494</b>	<b>372</b>	<b>120</b>	<b>240</b>	<b>20</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>3,146</b>

\* Ko Tin Chow and Tang Kai Kui, Terence were appointed on 1st December, 2005.

\*\* Woo, Alan was appointed on 1st November, 2004 and resigned on 1st December, 2005.

\*\*\* Hou Lee Tsun, Laurence was resigned on 1st November, 2004.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 12. DIRECTORS' AND EMPLOYEES' EMOLUMENTS (continued)

### (b) Emoluments of highest paid individuals

In 2005, one of the top five highest paid individuals became a director of the Company in the current year. His emoluments as a director has been included in the disclosure set out in note (a) above.

Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments in the Group, four (2004: three) were directors of the Company, whose emoluments are included in the disclosure set out in note (a) above. The emoluments of the individual mentioned above as an employee and the emoluments of remaining one (2004: two) highest paid individuals were as follows:

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Salaries and other benefits	908	1,017
Retirement scheme contributions	34	50
	<u>942</u>	<u>1,067</u>

All of their emoluments were less than HK\$1,000,000 for both years.

- (c) During the year, no emoluments were paid by the Group to any of the directors or the five highest paid individuals (including directors and employees) as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office. None of the directors have waived any emoluments during the year.

## 13. DIVIDENDS

No dividends were paid or proposed during the year ended 31st December, 2005 and 2004, nor has any dividend been proposed since the balance sheet date.

## 14. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic loss per share for the year is based on the loss attributable to equity holders of the Company HK\$18,619,000 (2004: loss of HK\$56,269,000) and on 330,000,000 shares in issue during both years.

During the year ended 31st December, 2005 and 2004, no diluted loss per share is presented as no options were granted, exercised or outstanding during the year ended 31st December, 2005 and 2004.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Buildings HK\$'000	Furniture and fixtures HK\$'000	Leasehold improvements HK\$'000	Motor vehicles HK\$'000	Plant, machinery and equipment HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>COST OR VALUATION</b>						
At 1st January, 2004	1,614	5,349	3,068	525	20,371	30,927
Additions	–	40	–	–	313	353
At 31st December, 2004	1,614	5,389	3,068	525	20,684	31,280
Additions	–	102	–	–	81	183
Disposals	–	–	–	–	(80)	(80)
At 31st December, 2005	1,614	5,491	3,068	525	20,685	31,383
Comprising:						
At cost	–	5,491	3,068	525	20,685	29,769
At valuation	1,614	–	–	–	–	1,614
	1,614	5,491	3,068	525	20,685	31,383
<b>DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION</b>						
At 1st January, 2004	345	4,219	2,044	409	15,835	22,852
Provided for the year	96	331	265	35	1,499	2,226
At 31st December, 2004	441	4,550	2,309	444	17,334	25,078
Provided for the year	96	236	337	27	1,495	2,191
Eliminated on disposals	–	–	–	–	(80)	(80)
At 31st December, 2005	537	4,786	2,646	471	18,749	27,189
<b>NET BOOK VALUES</b>						
At 31st December, 2005	1,077	705	422	54	1,936	4,194
At 31st December, 2004	1,173	839	759	81	3,350	6,202



# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

The above items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated and amortised on a straight line basis at the following rates per annum:

Buildings	2.5%
Furniture and fixtures	20%
Leasehold improvements	20%
Motor vehicles	20% – 30%
Plant, machinery and equipment	20%

The Group's leasehold buildings were revalued at 31st December, 2005 by Messrs. RHL Appraisal Limited, on an open market value basis. Messrs. RHL Appraisal Limited are not connected with the Group. Messrs. RHL Appraisal Limited are members of the Institute of Valuers and have appropriate qualification and recent experiences in valuation of similar properties. The valuation conforms to International Valuation Standards and was arrived at by reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties. The directors consider that the impact of the change in the market value is not significant and accordingly, no adjustment has been made to reflect the market value of the buildings at the balance sheet date in the financial statements.

The buildings of the Group are situated in Hong Kong.

At 31st December, 2005, had all of the buildings of the Group been carried at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and amortisation, their carrying value would have been HK\$2,199,000 (2004: HK\$2,295,000).

## 16. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
The Group's prepaid lease payments comprise medium-term leasehold land in Hong Kong	<u>2,653</u>	<u>2,728</u>
Analysed for reporting purpose as:		
Current assets	75	75
Non-current assets	<u>2,578</u>	<u>2,653</u>
	<u>2,653</u>	<u>2,728</u>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 17. INVESTMENT SECURITIES

Investment securities at 31st December, 2004 represented listed shares of equity securities in Hong Kong stated at the cost of HK\$6,100,000. The market value of the listed shares at 31st December, 2004 was HK\$7,128,000. Upon the application of HKAS 39 on 1st January, 2005, investment securities have been reclassified to available-for-sale investments under HKAS 39 (see note 3 for details).

## 18. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS

Available-for-sale investments at 31st December, 2005 represents:

	2005 HK\$'000
Equity securities listed in Hong Kong, at fair value	7,221

As at the balance sheet date, all available-for-sale investments are stated at fair value. Fair values of those investments have been determined by reference to bid prices quoted in active markets.

## 19. INTERESTS IN JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITIES

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Cost of unlisted investments in jointly controlled entities	23,501	20,001
Share of post-acquisition losses	(3,630)	(3,717)
	<u>19,871</u>	<u>16,284</u>
Loan to a jointly controlled entity	10,927	10,927
Impairment loss recognised on loan to a jointly controlled entity	(10,927)	(10,927)
	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 19. INTERESTS IN JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITIES (continued)

At 31st December, 2005, the Group had interests in the following jointly controlled entities:

Name of entity	Form of business structure	Place of incorporation/ operations	Proportion of nominal value of issued capital/ registered capital held indirectly by the Company %	Nature of business
Prosper China Limited ("PCL")	Incorporated	British Virgin Islands ("BVI")/ Hong Kong	40	Investment holding
北京東方新青年文化發展有限公司	Incorporated	PRC/PRC	40	Provision of cultural education courses
浙江東方國際發展有限公司	Incorporated	PRC/PRC	37.5	Hotel operations
東方橫店影視後期製作有限公司 〔橫店影視製作〕	Incorporated	PRC/PRC	49	Provision of film processing and post production services for films and television series but not yet commenced operation

During the year, the Group injected an amount of HK\$3,500,000 as capital injection in 橫店影視製作.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 19. INTERESTS IN JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITIES (continued)

The goodwill arising on acquisitions of jointly controlled entities in prior years, included in the cost of investment in jointly controlled entities, had been fully amortised and impaired in 2004. The movement of goodwill is set out below.

	HK\$'000
<hr/>	
<b>COST</b>	
At 1st January, 2004, 31st December, 2004 and 31st December, 2005	3,000
<hr/>	
<b>AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT</b>	
At 1st January, 2004	300
Charge for the year	300
Impairment loss recognised	2,400
<hr/>	
At 31st December, 2004 and 31st December, 2005	3,000
<hr/>	
<b>CARRYING VALUES</b>	
At 31st December, 2004 and 31st December, 2005	—
<hr/> <hr/>	

Prior to 1st January, 2005, goodwill had been amortised over 10 years.

The summarised financial information in respect of the Group's jointly controlled entities which are accounted for using the equity method is set out below:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Non-current assets	92,620	126,292
Current assets	61,454	83,295
Current liabilities	19,243	104,059
Non-current liabilities	96,154	67,308
Income	34,624	32,506
Expenses	34,819	37,383

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 20. PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS

The amount represents deposits pledged to banks to secure banking facilities granted to the Group. Deposits amounting to HK\$506,000 (2004: HK\$500,000) have been pledged to secure bank overdrafts and are therefore classified as current assets. The remaining deposits amounting to HK\$1,005,000 (2004: nil) have been pledged to secure long-term borrowings and are therefore classified as non-current assets.

The deposits carry fixed interest rate ranging from of 2.75% to 3.03% per annum (2004: 0.87%). The pledged bank deposits will be released upon the termination of relevant banking facilities. The directors consider that the carrying amounts of pledged bank deposits at 31st December, 2005 approximate their fair values.

## 21. INVENTORIES

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Raw materials	1,898	1,927
Work in progress	109	22
	<u>2,007</u>	<u>1,949</u>

## 22. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND DEPOSITS PAID

The Group has a policy of allowing its trade customers credit periods normally ranging from 90 days to 120 days. Included in trade and other receivables and deposits paid are trade receivables of HK\$5,598,000 (2004: HK\$9,318,000) and their aged analysis is as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
0 – 90 days	3,690	5,951
91- 180 days	821	1,890
181 – 365 days	362	547
Over 1 year	725	930
	<u>5,598</u>	<u>9,318</u>

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of trade and other receivables and deposits paid at 31st December, 2005 approximate their fair values.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 23. AMOUNT DUE FROM A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY/A MINORITY SHAREHOLDER OF A SUBSIDIARY

The amount due from a jointly controlled entity is unsecured, non-interest bearing and is repayable on demand.

The directors consider that the carrying amount due from a jointly controlled entity at 31st December, 2005 approximates its fair value.

The amount due from a minority shareholder of a subsidiary has been fully settled during the year.

## 24. AMOUNT DUE FROM A RELATED COMPANY

Details of the amount due from a related company are as follows:

	As at		Maximum amount
	31st December,		outstanding
	2005	2004	during the year
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
廣州東影影視出品有限公司 ("Tung Ying") (Note)	<u>5,814</u>	<u>6,147</u>	<u>6,147</u>

Note: A brother of Mr. Wong Pak Ming has a beneficial interest in this company.

The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and is repayable on demand.

The directors consider that the carrying amount due from a related company at 31st December, 2005 approximates its fair value.

## 25. BANK BALANCES AND CASH

Bank balances and cash comprises cash held by the Group and short-term bank deposits that are interest-bearing at 2% to 3% (2004: 1% to 2%) per annum and have original maturity of three months or less. The carrying amount of these assets approximate their fair values.

The bank balances and cash of the Group are mainly denominated in United States dollars, Renminbi and Hong Kong dollars. Included in the bank balances and cash as at 31st December, 2005 was amount in Renminbi of RMB154,000 (2004: RMB225,000). Renminbi is not freely convertible into other currencies.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 26. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES AND DEPOSITS RECEIVED

Included in trade and other payables and deposits received are trade payables of HK\$2,204,000 (2004: HK\$4,475,000) and their aged analysis is as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
0 – 90 days	1,690	4,222
91- 180 days	514	253
	<u>2,204</u>	<u>4,475</u>

## 27. BANK OVERDRAFT AND BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Bank loans	13,640	12,084
Other loan	11,121	8,290
	<u>24,761</u>	<u>20,374</u>
Secured	6,335	4,084
Unsecured	18,426	16,290
	<u>24,761</u>	<u>20,374</u>

The maturity of the bank and other borrowings is as follows:

On demand or within one year	10,117	16,294
More than one year, but not exceeding two years	14,064	3,691
More than two years, but not exceeding five years	580	294
More than five years	–	95
	<u>24,761</u>	<u>20,374</u>
Less: Amount due within one year shown under current liabilities	<u>(10,117)</u>	<u>(16,294)</u>
Amount due after one year	<u>14,644</u>	<u>4,080</u>

All of the bank overdraft and borrowings are denominated in Hong Kong Dollars and are variable-rate borrowings which carry interest ranging from 3% to 8% (2004: 3% to 6%) per annum. Interest is repriced every month.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 27. BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (continued)

Other loan at 31st December, 2005 in an amount of HK\$8,290,000 (2004: HK\$8,290,000) is denominated in Hong Kong Dollars while the remaining HK\$2,831,000 (2004: Nil) is denominated in Renminbi. The loans are fixed rate borrowings which carry interest ranging from 1% to 3% (2004: 1%) per annum.

The fair values of the Group's borrowings estimated by discounting their future cash flows at the prevailing market rates at the balance sheet date for similar borrowings approximate their carrying amounts.

## 28. DEFERRED TAXATION

The followings are the major deferred tax liabilities (assets) recognised by the Group and movements thereon during the current and prior reporting periods.

	Accelerated tax depreciation HK\$'000	Tax losses HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1st January, 2004	1,120	(160)	960
(Credit) charge to income statement for the year	(233)	160	(73)
At 31st December, 2004	887	–	887
Credit to income statement for the year	(210)	–	(210)
At 31st December, 2005	677	–	677

At 31st December, 2005, the Group has unused tax losses of HK\$35,494,000 (2004: HK\$27,774,000) available for offset against future profits. No deferred tax asset in respect of such losses has been recognised due to the unpredictability of future profit streams.



# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 29. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares	Amount HK\$'000
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each		
Authorised:		
At 1st January, 2004, 31st December, 2004 and 31st December, 2005	<u>1,000,000,000</u>	<u>100,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1st January, 2004, 31st December, 2004 and 31st December, 2005	<u>330,000,000</u>	<u>33,000</u>

## 30. SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company's share option scheme was adopted pursuant to a resolution passed on 21st August, 2001 (the "Scheme") for the purpose of recognising the contribution of the senior management and full-time employees of the Group. Under the Scheme, the board of directors of the Company may grant options to eligible employees, including directors of the Company and its subsidiaries, to subscribe for shares in the Company. The total number of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the Scheme is not permitted to exceed 10% of the shares of the Company in issue at any point in time, without prior approval from the Company's shareholders. The number of shares in respect of which options may be granted to any individual is not permitted to exceed 1% of the issued share capital of the Company for the time being, without prior approval from the Company's shareholders.

Options granted must be taken up within 28 days from the date of grant, upon payment of HK\$1 per each grant of option(s). Options may generally be exercised at any time from the date of grant to the 10th anniversary of the date of grant. In each grant of options, the Board of Directors of the Company may at its discretion determine the specific exercise period and exercise price. The exercise price shall not be less than the highest of (i) the closing price of Company's shares as stated in the daily quotations sheet of the Stock Exchange on the date of grant, which must be a business day; (ii) the average closing price of Company's shares as stated in the daily operations sheet of the Stock Exchange for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of grant.

The Scheme will expire on 20th August, 2011.

No options were granted, exercised or outstanding during the year ended 31st December, 2005 and 2004.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 31. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

Minimum lease payments under operating leases during the year:

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Premises	<u>1,295</u>	<u>1,427</u>

At the balance sheet date, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

	<b>THE GROUP</b>	
	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Operating leases which expire:		
Within one year	1,152	1,058
In the second to fifth year inclusive	<u>214</u>	<u>864</u>
	<u><b>1,366</b></u>	<u><b>1,922</b></u>

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for certain of its office properties. Leases are negotiated for an average term of one to two years with rental fixed throughout the year.

## 32. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 31st December, 2005, the Group had capital commitment of HK\$20,058,000 (2004: HK\$23,030,000) which is contracted for the investment in a joint venture in the PRC.

## 33. OTHER COMMITMENTS

At the balance sheet date, the Group had the commitments for the following expenditure in respect of:

	<b>2005</b>	2004
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Production of a film	–	829
Artists' fee	<u>3,578</u>	<u>7,506</u>
	<u><b>3,578</b></u>	<u><b>8,335</b></u>

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 34. BANKING FACILITIES AND PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At 31st December, 2005, the Group's banking facilities are secured by the following:

- (1) the unlimited corporate guarantee given by the Company;
- (2) the personal guarantee given by a director of the Company;
- (3) the legal charge over the copyright of one film "Dragon Tiger Gate" with a carrying value of HK\$33,175,000, included in film production in progress, at 31st December, 2005 (2004: Nil);
- (4) the assignment of income receivables to be derived from the licensing of the film "Dragon Tiger Gate" in all territories throughout the world;
- (5) certain of its prepaid lease payments and buildings with a carrying value of HK\$3,730,000 (2004: HK\$3,901,000) and its plant and machinery of HK\$1,292,000 (2004: HK\$2,148,000); and
- (6) bank deposits as set out in note 20.

## 35. RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEME

The Group participates in both a defined contribution scheme which is registered under the Occupational Retirement Schemes Ordinance (the "ORSO Scheme") and a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (the "MPF Scheme") established under the Mandatory Provident Fund Ordinance in December 2000. The assets of the schemes are held separately from those of the Group, in funds under the control of trustees. Employees who were members of the ORSO Scheme prior to the establishment of the MPF Scheme were offered a choice of staying within the ORSO Scheme or switching to the MPF Scheme, whereas all new employees joining the Group on or after 1st December, 2000 are required to join the MPF Scheme.

The ORSO Scheme is funded by monthly contributions from both employees and the Group at 5% of the employee's basic salary.

For members of the MPF Scheme, the Group contributes the lower of HK\$1,000 or 5% of relevant payroll costs to the scheme, this contribution is matched by the employee.

The employees of the Group's subsidiaries in the PRC are members of the state-managed retirement benefit scheme operated by the government of the PRC. The subsidiaries are required to contribute certain percentage of their payroll costs to the retirement benefit scheme to fund the benefits. The only obligation of the Group with respect to the retirement benefit scheme is to make the specified contributions.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 36. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

### (i) Related party transactions

During year, the Group entered into the following significant transactions with related parties:

Nature of transactions	Notes	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Management fee income	(i)	150	600
Agency fees paid	(ii)	100	435
Consultancy service fee paid	(iii)	100	90

*Notes:*

- (i) The management fee income was charged to PCL, a jointly controlled entity.
- (ii) The agency fees are charged by Tung Ying for the distribution income generated by Tung Ying on behalf of the Group, in which it acted as an agent to generate that income.
- (iii) The consultancy services fee was paid to a brother of Mr. Wong Pak Ming.

### (ii) Remuneration of key management personnel

The remuneration of members of key management during the year was as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Short term benefits	3,370	3,110
Other long term benefits	38	36
	<u>3,408</u>	<u>3,146</u>

The remuneration of key management is determined with reference to the Group's operating results, individual performance and comparable market statistics.

### (iii) Related party balances

Details of the balances with a jointly controlled entity, a related company and a minority shareholder of a subsidiary as at the respective balance sheet dates are set out in the consolidated balance sheet and their respective notes.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 37. PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES

Particulars of the principal subsidiaries of the Company as at 31st December, 2005 are as follows:

Name of subsidiary	Place of incorporation/ operations	Issued and fully paid share capital	Proportion of nominal value of issued share capital held by Company %	Principal activities
Chili Advertising & Promotions Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$10,000 ordinary shares	100	Provision of advertising and promotional services
Grimston Limited	BVI/ Hong Kong	US\$10,000 ordinary shares	100	Investment holding
Mandarin Films Distribution Company Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$20 ordinary shares HK\$10,000,000 non-voting deferred shares (note)	100	Distribution of films produced or purchased by the Group
Mandarin Films Distribution Co., Ltd. (formerly known as Media Elite Enterprises Limited)	BVI	US\$10,000 ordinary shares	100	Distribution of films produced or purchased by the Group
Mandarin Films Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$100 ordinary shares	100	Production and distribution of films
Mandarin Laboratory Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$10,000 ordinary shares	100	Distribution of films produced by third parties
Mandarin Laboratory (International) Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$1,000,000 ordinary shares	100	Film processing and storage of films
Mandarin Motion Picture Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$500,000 ordinary shares	100	Production of films
Walsbo Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2 ordinary shares HK\$9,800 non-voting deferred shares (note)	100	Investment holding

*Note:* The deferred shares practically carry no rights to dividends or to receive notice to attend or vote at any general meeting of the company or to participate in any distribution on winding up.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 37. PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors, principally affected the results or assets of the Group. To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

None of the subsidiaries had issued any debt securities during or at the end of the year.

The Company directly holds the interest in Grimston Limited. All other interests shown above are indirectly held.

## 38. BALANCE SHEET OF THE COMPANY

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
NON-CURRENT ASSET		
Investment in subsidiaries	6,172	21,172
CURRENT ASSETS		
Amount due from subsidiaries	40,778	41,988
Prepayment	145	–
Bank balances and cash	56	55
	40,979	42,043
CURRENT LIABILITY		
Accrued charge	359	108
NET CURRENT ASSETS	40,620	41,935
NET ASSETS	46,792	63,107
CAPITAL AND RESERVES		
Share capital	33,000	33,000
Reserves ( <i>note</i> )	13,792	30,107
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS	46,792	63,107

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

## 38. BALANCE SHEET OF THE COMPANY (continued)

*Note:*

### Reserves

	Share premium HK\$'000	Contributed surplus HK\$'000	Accumulated losses HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1st January, 2004	34,653	44,072	(886)	77,839
Loss for the year	—	—	(47,732)	(47,732)
At 31st December, 2004	34,653	44,072	(48,618)	30,107
Loss for the year	—	—	(16,315)	(16,315)
At 31st December, 2005	<u>34,653</u>	<u>44,072</u>	<u>(64,933)</u>	<u>13,792</u>

The contributed surplus of the Company represents the excess of the combined net assets of the subsidiaries acquired, over the nominal value of the share capital of the Company issued in exchange thereof at the time of the group reorganisation in 2001.